

2 E. MAIN STREET ST. CHARLES, IL 60174 630.377.4400 STCHARLESIL.GOV

PRESS RELEASE

NEWS FROM THE CITY OF ST. CHARLES

Contact: Lisa Garhan Communications Manager 630.443.3744 Igarhan@stcharlesil.gov

City of St. Charles First Street Plaza Official Opening 6 p.m. Jan. 24, 2024

ST. CHARLES, III. (Jan. 3, 2024) – Everyone is invited to the Grand Opening of the new 1st Street Plaza at Main Street & 1st Street. Come out Jan. 24, 2024, at 6 p.m. to the plaza by the newly constructed trellis to celebrate the opening of this much-anticipated project. Enjoy complimentary hot chocolate and hot cider served by Alter Brewing.

The new plaza will offer a central location for public fairs and festivals, entertainment and events, or just enjoying the views. It creates a welcoming spot to gather in the already popular downtown St. Charles area.

Inviting Plaza Features:

- A paved, pedestrian walkway connects the plaza space to the existing plaza on the east side of 1st Street. The northern portion of 1st Street—from Main Street to the entrance of the parking garage—has been permanently closed to vehicles to accommodate the walkway.
- A trellis surrounds the new paved plaza. It will be topped with solar panels that will help power the plaza and offer shade as well.
- Benches and shaded seating areas offer a place to sit and take in the views.
- A riverwalk along the Fox River connects to the Main Street sidewalk, encouraging leisure downtown exploration.
- Outdoor tables invite visitors to grab a bite from one of the restaurants and cafes surrounding the plaza.

A Public-Private Partnership Success

The new 1st Street Plaza is the result of a public-private partnership formed by the City of St. Charles and the St. Charles Initiative—a group of volunteers who spearheaded a private fundraising effort. To date, \$1.5M of the \$6.4M total project cost has been raised for the project with grants and private donations through the St. Charles Initiative. The fund is administered by the Community Foundation of the Fox River Valley. Donations are still being accepted. For more information about how to donate, visit the Community Foundation of the Fox River Valley website.

"I am so excited to be celebrating the opening of the new 1st Street Plaza," said Mayor Lora Vitek. "While we will continue working to put the final touches on the plaza, we wanted to get it open as soon as possible to allow everyone to begin enjoying the space. My sincerest thanks to the efforts of the St. Charles Initiative and the many donors who so generously contributed to this project. Without the dedication of these individuals and their commitment to St. Charles, this project would not be possible. I also would like to thank our Public Works Department for guiding the construction of this plaza. This

space truly is an asset to the community that the people of St. Charles and all who visit here, will enjoy for years to come."

Project Information

- The City broke ground on the project in September 2021
- Total Project Cost: \$6.4M
 - 4.9M from the City of St Charles
 - o \$1.5M through grants and fundraising
- Design: Serena Sturm Architects
- Construction Management: Martam Construction



About the City of St. Charles

The City of St. Charles, Illinois, is guided by the three driving principles in its Mission: *Service. Tradition. Community.* Together, these principles create a thriving environment for people who live or visit here, and for businesses to prosper. Our City has gained national recognition as a family-friendly town and wide acclaim for its architecture, living up to its nickname *Pride of the Fox.* Conveniently located 35 miles west of Chicago, in Kane and northwestern DuPage counties, St. Charles is home to 33,000 residents and a balanced mix of more than 2,000 businesses that employ approximately 28,700 people. More at www.stcharlesil.gov, and follow us on Facebook, Twitter, Instagram, YouTube and LinkedIn.

###